
      
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  COMMITTEE           19 MARCH   2018 
 
Case No: 17/00102/S73  (RENEWAL OF CONSENT/VARY 

CONDITIONS) 
 
Proposal:  APPLICATION FOR MINOR MATERIAL AMENDMENTS 

(VARIATION OF CONDITION 1) TO PLANNING 
PERMISSION 14/02025/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF A 
DETACHED BUILDING WITH STABLES, TACK/WASH 
ROOMS, BARN/FEED STORE, CARPORTS AND DOG 
KENNEL WITH ACCESS TRACK AND ASSOCIATED 
HARDSTANDING. 

 
Location:  LAND SOUTH WEST OF MULBERRY COTTAGE 

HATCHET LANE  STONELY   
 
Applicant:  MRS M SENIOR 
 
Grid Ref: 510200   266993 
 
Date of Registration:   01.02.2017 
 
Parish:   KIMBOLTON 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -   APPROVE 
 
This application is referred to the Development Management Committee 
(DMC) as Kimbolton and Stonely Parish Council's recommendation of 
refusal is contrary to the officer recommendation of approval. 
  
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 This application relates to a parcel of land to the rear of Mulberry 

Cottage, a detached, two storey dwellinghouse in Stonely. 
 
1.2 The boundaries of the site are defined by post and rail fencing 

(approx. 1.5m in height) to the southeast, southwest and west. A 
band of established, mature trees comprises the boundary to the 
north. 

1.3 A gravel track runs from the northwest corner of the site to provide 
access to/from Pertenhall Road.  

 
1.4 Planning Permission was granted in April 2015 (ref 1402025FUL) for 

a detached building containing 3 stables, tack room, wash down area, 
barn/feed store, carports and a dog kennel with an access track and 
associated hardstanding.  The building has been built but not in 
accordance with the approved plans.  The approved plans showed a 
building on level ground but the land slopes.  The proposal seeks to 
amend the plans approved under 1402025FUL. Approval is sought 
for the following revisions:  

 " Addition of two windows on south west elevation with 
aluminium vertical security bars;  

 " Reduce the height of the roof of the barn and wash and tack 
rooms by approximately 300mm; and 

 " Remove dog kennel. 



 " The submitted plans show the height of the building as 
constructed and the contours of the ground, indicating an increase in 
height (approximately 580mm) from the previously approved south-
east elevation which did not accurately reflect the change in relief 
across the site.  

 
2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (2012).  
 
For full details visit the government website  
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-
and-local-government  
 
3. PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1 Saved policies from the Huntingdonshire Local Plan (1995) 

• En17: Development in the Countryside 
• En20: Landscaping Scheme 
• En25: General Design Criteria 

 
3.2 Saved policies from the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alterations 

(2002) 
• None relevant. 

 
3.3 Adopted Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Core 

Strategy (2009) 
• CS1: Sustainable Development in Huntingdonshire 
• CS3: Settlement Hierarchy 

 
3.4 Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036:  Proposed Submission 2017 

• LP2: Strategy for Development  
• LP12: Design Context 
• LP13: Design Implementation  
• LP15: Amenity 
• LP18: Parking Provision and Vehicle Movement 
• LP24: Tourism and Recreation 

 
3.5 Supplementary Planning Documents  

• Huntingdonshire Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document 2017 

• Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape Assessment 
Supplementary Planning Document 2007 

 
Local policies are viewable at https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 1402025FUL - Detached building with stables, tack/wash rooms, 

barn/feed store, carports and dog kennel with access track and 
associated hardstanding 

 Approved - 24.04.2015 
 
 
 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-and-local-government
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-and-local-government
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/


5. CONSULTATIONS 
 
5.1 Kimbolton and Stonely Parish Council (06 March 2017): 

It is understood that the amendment is to put in windows which have 
already been installed.   There is considerable concern over this build 
and until the situation regarding it is resolved my Council unanimously 
agrees that it is unable to vote on the amendment.   Particular 
concerns relate to the apparent 'domestication' of these stables and 
need an urgent resolution. 

 
5.2 Kimbolton and Stonely Parish Council (17 July 2017): 

Recommend refusal.     Plans and information submitted show the 
property not fit for purpose as a stable block.  The threshold at the 
door entrances would not be planned for any livestock unit, nor would 
wooden floors.  We also question whether planning consent has been 
granted for a gravel drive and illuminated gate pillars (which have 
already been installed).  We restate our opinion that this building is 
intended to become residential.   

 
5.3 Kimbolton and Stonely Parish Council (26 January 2018): 

Recommend that this application is refused.  Previous variations from 
the plan have yet to be dealt with.  Only when they have been 
satisfactorily implemented should this be considered. 

 
5.4 Cambridgeshire County Council Highways: No objections. 
 
6. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.1 1st consultation (ended 22.01.2017) 

Two representations have been received, highlighting concerns 
relating to: 
" Building is almost complete and looks more like a dwelling 
than a stable - unnecessary windows, lintels in place; 
" Unsuitable accommodation for horses 
" Incorrect ridge height 
" Elements of original permission (dog kennel) now removed. 

 
6.2 2nd consultation (ended 11.07.2017) 

One representation has been received, highlighting concerns relating 
to: 
" Construction of building is such that the intended use is not 
for equestrian purposes - potential use of this building does not 
comply with planning constraints of construction on agricultural land 

 
6.3 3rd consultation (ended 05.02.2018) 

One letter of support was submitted.  
Six representations have been received, highlighting concerns 
relating to: 
" Rural outlook affected; 
" Cumulative impact of disruption from other development 
along Hatchet Lane; 
" Approval could lead to further unwelcome development / 
create unwanted precedent 
" Plans/Elevations are more suited to residential use 
" Stables appear to be in the process of being turned into a 
dwelling - change of use application will be forthcoming - application 
is to circumvent planning policy 



" Conditions imposed upon 1402025FUL have not been 
complied with 
" Building should be used immediately as stables 
" Unclear as to whether the building is for personal use or will 
be rented out 
" High quality structure unnecessary for one horse and two 
Shetland ponies 
" No adequate internal drainage 
" Revision to threshold implies the building was/is not intended 
for equestrian use 
" Grazing area is unprepared and cannot facilitate three 
horses 

 
7. ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 The report addresses the principal, important and controversial issues 

which are in this case:  
• The principle of development; 
• The suitability of the building for its stated uses; and 
• The impact on the countryside and neighbouring property. 

 
 The Principle of Development 
 
7.2 Planning permission was granted for a building of the same footprint 

and for the same uses in April 2015.  As built the south-eastern side 
of the building is taller than shown on the approved plans because 
these did not make provision for the slope of the land downwards to 
the south-eastern boundary of the site.  The developers were advised 
that the difference was such that the building was not in accordance 
with the planning permission.  They were asked to make a new 
application. 

 
7.3 The national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) notes that there are 

instances where new issues may arise after planning permission has 
been granted, which require modification of the approved proposals.  
Since 2009 there has been a national system for dealing with 
amendments to planning permissions.  This is an application for a 
'minor material amendment' under the provisions of section 73 of the 
1990 Act.  This type of application is used for an amendment where 
its scale and/or nature results in a development which is not 
substantially different from the one which has been approved. 

 
7.4 Revised plans have been submitted to accurately reflect the height of 

the building and demonstrate the change in relief across the site. The 
following key changes are also proposed (compared to the previously 
approved plans) to regularise the situation on the ground:  

 " Addition of two windows on south west elevation with 
aluminium vertical security bars;  

 " Reduce the height of the roof of the barn/wash and tack 
areas by approximately 300mm; and 

 " Remove the dog kennel. 
 
7.5 The dimensions and height of the building have been confirmed 

through on-site measurements.  
 



7.6 It must be noted that construction/finishing of the building has been 
halted to ensure that no further development is completed prior to the 
determination of the S73 application.  

 
7.7 The principle of erecting a building of this general size in this location 

and for the uses specified has been established by the 2015 planning 
permission.  The issue for this application is therefore whether the 
differences between the approved scheme and the proposed plans 
are acceptable. An application for a minor material amendment is 
only appropriate when the proposal is still for the same character of 
development.  It is considered to be the correct procedure for this 
case.   

 
7.8 As such the application is not an opportunity to revisit the principle of 

whether the development is appropriate.  For a refusal of planning 
permission to be justified now the planning authority would have to 
demonstrate that the differences were so significant that they 
changed the balance of planning merit from approval to refusal. 

 
7.9 The proposed amendments would not result in a detrimental impact 

on the countryside or visual amenity or the amenity of neighbours and 
the amendments are considered to represent an acceptable minor 
material alteration. The alterations would not result in a development 
with an impact which is substantially different from that previously 
approved.  

 
7.10 Overall it is considered that the proposal is for the same character of 

development as that originally approved and that the changes are 
acceptable. 

 
 The suitability of the building for its stated uses: 
 
7.11 A clear theme runs throughout the majority of the representations 

received - that the building cannot, or will not, be used as a stable 
block. Whilst these concerns are understood, the applicant contends 
that the construction team introduced a number of unauthorised 
alterations which did not accord with the approved plans. 

 
7.12 An equine consultant employed by the planning authority has 

inspected the building.  He has confirmed that the dimensions of the 
stables would provide suitable accommodation for the one horse and 
two ponies proposed.  The report concludes that the building is fit for 
purpose provided that a series of relatively modest works are carried 
out. These include: 
1. Addition of appropriate latches at the top and bottom of 
stable doors; 
2. Addition of Kick Boards 1.5m high - these are marine ply 
boards attached by battens to the walls; 
3. Introduction of rubber mat flooring covered in shavings; 
4. Holes of 7.5cm in diameter or a larger hole the size of a cat 
flap in the current door way or adjacent to allow water to be brushed 
out; 
5. Tack room requires a sink, rug and saddle racks and the 
windows could be barred to provide security;  
6. Introduction of a hose to serve the wash area; 
7. Introduction of electricity for lighting stables and wash area. 



7.13 The Agent for the application has confirmed (via letter received 11 
January 2018) that these elements are to be completed. 

 
7.14 Suggestions that the quality of materials used in the construction of 

the building indicate an intended future residential use cannot be 
considered in the determination of this S73 application. The materials 
were agreed by the discharge of condition 5 of planning permission 
1402025FUL (under condition discharge application 
15/80155/COND). At one stage in the building's construction 
unauthorised window openings were created in the south-eastern 
elevation.  They were blocked up at the request of Enforcement 
Officers but the lintels remain in place.   

 
7.15 Concerns have been raised regarding the internal floors, with queries 

ranging from whether the floor finish was capable of withstanding 
chemical attack by horse urine to the assertion that the floor was 
merely a base for underfloor heating to be installed, prior to a 
residential use.  The stable floors are structurally complete, the 
concrete will not be detrimentally affected and the final of matting and 
wood shavings have not yet been installed. 

 
7.16 The Agent has confirmed that the floor in the barn is unfinished, the 

level inside will rise when the final concrete screed is poured. Once 
the floor level is finalised, exterior ramps up to the brick threshold will 
provide access for vehicles/trailers. The Agent has confirmed 
agreement to the imposition of a condition to ensure the finished floor 
level is completed.  

 
7.17 Concerns about the potential for residential use of a new agricultural 

building in the countryside were an issue in an appeal case in Farcet 
in 2013 (planning reference 1201167FUL, appeal reference 
APP/H0520/A/12/2184677).  The building was to house chickens and 
feed but it had been partly constructed and had the appearance of a 
bungalow and cavity walls.  The Inspector noted the Council's 
concern that the form and method of construction of the building 
would make it more suitable for conversion to a dwelling.  The 
appellant's justification for the high quality of the building was in that 
case cost reasons and to create a more weather resistant building.  
The Inspector allowed the appeal.  He considered the proposed use 
to house poultry would be a legitimate agricultural use in the 
countryside and the Council would have control through its 
development management policies over any future proposal to use a 
building in the countryside for residential purposes.  The Inspector 
imposed a condition restricting the use of the building to agricultural 
purposes only.   The appeal decision demonstrates that planning 
authorities should determine applications on the merits of the 
application rather than because of concern about what might happen 
in the future. 

 
7.18 The site is considered to be outside the built-up area of the village 

and, contrary to the view expressed in the officer report on application 
1402025FUL, not in the curtilage of Mulberry Cottage.  On that basis 
it is in an area where countryside planning policies apply.  In the 
countryside there is no objection in principle to stables and barns 
associated with equestrian uses of the land on which they stand 
provided the proposal complies with policies En17 of the 1995 Local 
Plan and LP24 of the 2017 Proposed Submission.  New residential 



development without specific justification would be contrary to policies 
in all local plans and national policy.  It would therefore be appropriate 
to impose a condition to restrict the use of the building (except the car 
ports) to stabling and to prevent any ancillary residential use in 
association with Mulberry Cottage.  

 
 Impact on the countryside and neighbouring property 
 
7.19 The building has been constructed in the approved position.  It is 

approximately 43m from 3 Hall Close and 41m from 28 Hatchet Lane.  
It is only c. 2m from the south-eastern boundary of the site with a 
grassed area at the rear of number 28.   

 
7.20 The L shaped building which has been constructed has the same 

plan dimensions as that approved by planning permission 
1402025FUL, a maximum of 22.1m x 19.76m.  The height of the taller 
barn section has been reduced from 6m to 5.62m.  The lower section 
containing the stables/tack room/wash down area and car ports 
reaches a height of 4.5m, but where the ground is lowest it stands on 
a plinth with a maximum height of 5.33m.  The additional height is 
such that the building is not in accordance with the 2015 planning 
permission but the difference in the impact on the landscape is not so 
significant that a refusal of planning permission could be justified in 
terms of the impact of the additional volume on the countryside or the 
neighbouring property at 28 Hatchet Lane.  

 
 Conclusion 
 
7.21 The application should be determined on the basis of the differences 

between the building as constructed and shown in this application 
and as previously approved by planning permission 1402025FUL.  
The most significant difference in planning terms is the additional 
height of the south-eastern side of the building   because it stands on 
sloping ground.  The additional height and the other changes 
(additional windows, reduction in ridge height, removal of the dog 
kennel) are considered to be acceptable.  Stabling and barn storage 
are appropriate uses in the countryside.  Concerns about a future 
residential use are noted but the application should be determined on 
its merits. The proposal is, subject to the imposition of conditions, 
considered to be acceptable. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVAL subject to 

conditions to include the following 
 

• Development in accordance with approved plans 
• The building hereby permitted shall not be used for any 

purposes other than those specified on drawing 16-03 Rev B 
(namely car port, stables, tack room, wash down area and 
barn/feed store/trailer store).  No part of the building other 
than the car port shall be used for any purpose incidental to 
the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse (Mulberry Cottage) as 
such other than for the keeping of horses and the 
maintenance of the paddock land.  No part of the building 
shall be used to provide any form of living accommodation.   

• The use hereby permitted, including the use of the stables, 
shall be restricted to private and recreational purposes in 
connection with Mulberry Cottage, Stonely only and no trade, 



business or other commercial activity, whether equine related 
or not, shall be carried out from this building. 

• Works specified in the Equestrian Consultants Report to be 
carried out prior to the first use of the building for stabling and 
the maintenance of the paddock land. 

• Replacement of failed landscaping. 
 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an audio 
version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to accommodate 
your needs. 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to James Lloyd Senior Development 
Management Officer 01480 388389 
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Huntingdonshire DC Public Access

From: Kimbolton Parish Council <kimboltonparishcouncil@btopenworld.com>

Sent: 04 March 2017 19:20

To: DevelopmentControl

Subject: Planning Responses

Importance: High

Dear Sirs,

The following applications were considered by this Council.

17/00102 Mulberry Cottage stables – amendment to condition 1 of 14/02025

It is understood that the amendment is to put in windows which have already been installed.  There is considerable 
concern over this build and until the situation regarding it is resolved my Council unanimously agrees that it is 
unable to vote on the amendment.  Particular concerns relate to the apparent ‘domestication’ of these stables and 
need an urgent resolution.

16/02704 Wornditch Farm, Tilbrook Rd – construct garage.

Unanimously recommend refusal. Unable to comment on this until our question on the legality of building on this 
site is resolved. No evidence of the business use has been seen and no response to our earlier request to you to 
confirm that all the buildings on the site have been approved has been received.

Regards

Lionel Thatcher
Clerk to the Council
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Huntingdonshire DC Public Access

From: Kimbolton Parish Council <kimboltonparishcouncil@btopenworld.com>

Sent: 14 July 2017 08:21

To: DevelopmentControl

Cc: Lloyd, James (Planning); Swaby, Nigel (Planning)

Subject: Planning Responses

Dear All,

My Council met last night to consider three planning applications, as below, and their views are as stated.

17/01266 & 17/01267   25 High St Kimbolton – repair front façade to bank.

Recommend refusal. Plans and wording contradictory, in that plans show repair to pre- ATM machine state, and 
Heritage statement speaks of building being part of conservation area, C19th century origins, Grade 2 listed etc etc. If 
they want to restore it to its Grade 2 status that is different to the submitted plans.

17/01248   1 Thrapston Rd Kimbolton – repaint and new gates.

Unanimously recommend approval as appropriate development.

17/00102/s73  Land SW of Mulberry Cottage – minor amendments.

Recommend refusal.    Plans and information submitted show the property not fit for purpose as a stable block. The 
threshold at the door entrances would not be planned for any livestock unit, nor would wooden floors. We also 
question whether planning consent has been granted for a gravel drive and illuminated gate pillars (which have 
already been installed). We restate our opinion that this building is intended to become residential.

Regards

Lionel Thatcher
Clerk to the Council
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Huntingdonshire DC Public Access

From: kimboltonparishcouncil@btopenworld.com

Sent: 26 January 2018 09:13

To: DevelopmentControl

Subject: Planning Responses

Hi,

The following applications were considered by this Council at their meeting yesterday and their views are as stated –

18/00013/s73 Aragon House Stud – variation of condition 6, extension of time for temporary accommodation.

Recommend approval as appropriate development

17/00102/s73 Mulberry Cottage stables – application for minor amendment

Recommend that this application is refused. Previous variations from the plan have yet to be dealt with. Only when 
they have been satisfactorily implemented should this be considered.

18/00082 Land at 23 Stow Road – erect bungalow and associated works

Unanimously recommend refusal.  Previous applications were bigger, but this does not change the fundamental 
point that this is contrary to the pattern of development.

Regards

Lionel Thatcher
Clerk to the Council
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